TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE NO. 25-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 147 [VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC], ARTICLE I [GENERAL PROVISIONS], SECTION 147-15.2(A) [RESTRICTED USE OF BRAKE RETARDERS] TO ADD A BRAKE RETARDER PROHIBITION FOR THE SOUTHBOUND DIRECTION OF TRAVEL ON VALLEY FORGE ROAD WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by this Board that the Township's Code shall be amended as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 147 [VEHICLES AND</u> <u>TRAFFIC], ARTICLE I [GENERAL PROVISIONS], SECTION</u> <u>147-15.2(A) [RESTRICTED USE OF BRAKE RETARDERS]</u> <u>TO ADD A BRAKE RETARDER PROHIBITION FOR THE</u> <u>SOUTHBOUND DIRECTION OF TRAVEL ON VALLEY</u> <u>FORGE ROAD WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP</u>

The Township Code Chapter 147 [Vehicles And Traffic], Article I [General Provisions], Section 147-15.2(A) [Restricted Use Of Brake Retarders] shall be amended to add a brake retarder prohibition for the southbound direction of travel on Valley Forge Road within the Township to the Section's brake retarder prohibition list, which shall read as follows:

Street	Direction of Travel	Location
Valley Forge Road	Southbound	390 feet north of Allentown Road to 65 feet before Sumneytown Pike

SECTION 2. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>

This Ordinance's provisions are intended to be severable. If any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision of this ordinance is determined to be illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such determination shall not affect or impair this Ordinance's remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts, or provisions.

{03994099;v1 }

Furthermore, it is hereby declared to be this Board's express intent that this ordinance still be adopted even if such an illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part, or provision had not been included.

SECTION 3. <u>REPEALER</u>

All other ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Ordinance shall take effect five days from this Board's approval of it as required by Pennsylvania law.

ENACTED and **ORDAINED** by this Board at its public meeting on this 12th day of February 2025.

TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

H. Charles Wilson III, Chairman

Attest:

Joyce F. Snyder, *Secretary*